



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**

**APPLICATION U/S 528 BNSS No. - 48229 of 2025**

Shailendra Arya

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

State Of U.P. And 2 Others

.....Opposite Party(s)

---

Counsel for Applicant(s) : Sunil Kumar Tripathi  
Counsel for Opposite Party(s) : G.A.

---

**Court No. - 80**

**HON'BLE RAJIV LOCHAN SHUKLA, J.**

1. Heard Shri Anoop Trivedi, learned Senior Advocate and Additional Advocate General, appearing for the State of Uttar Pradesh.
2. Shri Gopal Swaroop Chaturvedi, learned Senior Advocate, has also assisted the Court on the legal issues arising.
3. The Court places on record its appreciation and thanks Shri Gopal Swaroop Chaturvedi, learned Senior Advocate, for his assistance.
4. The hearing could not be concluded today.
5. Put up on 12.02.2026 as fresh for further hearing/disposal.

**February 2, 2026**  
Sumaira

**(Rajiv Lochan Shukla,J.)**